## **ORDINANCE NO. 2023 - 1047**

## AN ORDINANCE TO DISPOSE OF CERTAIN SURPLUS PROPERTY BELONGING TO THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN, UNION COUNTY, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the following item is no longer necessary, useful to, or for the best interests of the Village of Cobden Volunteer Fire Department, and

WHEREAS, the Illinois Compiled Statutes provides that the Village Board may authorize by ordinance the sale of such personal property, and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN, UNION COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

That the following described item may be sold to the highest bidder: SECTION 1.

> 1973 Chevrolet CE61/CS62 Tanker Red/Red VIN CCE613V105288 Note: Vehicle only. All equipment including but not limited to use in service as a fire apparatus will be removed.

**SECTION 2.** That the Village President, Village Clerk or Chief of Police are hereby authorized to convey the title of the listed vehicle to the successful bidder.

**SECTION 3**. That the Village of Cobden may reject any or all bids.

That the above property will be advertised for sale on the Village's website. The vehicle will be available for viewing September 6th through September 18th at the Cobden Fire Department by contacting the Village Hall for an appointment. Sealed bids will be accepted at the Village Hall until 5:00 p.m. on Monday, September 18, 2023, to be opened at the regular Village Board meeting on September 18, 2023.

SECTION 5. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN. UNION COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THIS 5th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2023.

NAME	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	CONFLICT
Jean A. Britt	V				
Andrew Brumleve					
Patrick C. Brumleve					
Larry Hackethal					
Dennis Maze					
Austin Sellars					

APPROVED BY THE VILLAGE PRESIDENT OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN, UNION COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THIS 5th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2023.